## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 329 by Representative Myers

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 1, line 3, after "(G)" change "and (H)" to "(H), and (I)"
AMENDMENT NO. 2
On page 1, line 10, after "rules;" insert the following:
"to require the Louisiana Board of Regents to provide certain information and documentation to the Louisiana Department of Health;"
AMENDMENT NO. 3
On page 1, line 14, after "(G)" change "and (H)" to "(H), and (I)"
AMENDMENT NO. 4
On page 2, line 1, after "Health," and before "hereinafter" insert "office of the secretary,"
AMENDMENT NO. 5
On page 2, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
"D.(1) The department may utilize monies in the fund for funding grant proposals that support efforts with training and education programs and institutions for the purpose of increasing educational opportunities and training of Louisiana residents who are seeking enrollment or are currently enrolled in healthcare training or education programs in Louisiana. Such grant proposals may include financial incentives to support Louisiana students in nursing and allied health profession training or education programs.  (2) The department may utilize monies in the fund in order to fund nursing or allied health internships at licensed healthcare providers in Louisiana, including healthcare providers owned or operated by the state of Louisiana."
AMENDMENT NO. 6
On page 2, at the beginning of line 14, change "D.(1)" to "(3)"
AMENDMENT NO. 7
On page 2, line 14, after "monies" and before "for funding" insert "in the fund"
AMENDMENT NO. 8

"(4) The department may utilize monies in the fund, not to exceed ten

percent of the fund annually, for administrative costs to implement grant

proposals or programs that meet the purposes of this Section and fulfill the

On page 2, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

provisions of this Section."

30

31

32 33

34

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 2 On page 2, at the beginning of line 19, change "(2)" to "(5)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, change "(3)" to "(6)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 6 On page 3, at the beginning of line 3, change "(4)" to "(7)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 8 On page 3, at the beginning of line 15, change "(4)" to "(7)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change "(5)" to "(8)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 4, line 4, after "Paragraphs" delete "(3) and (4)" and insert "(6) and (7)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 7, change "(6)" to "(9)"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 9, change "(7)" to "(10)"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 10, change "(8)" to "(11)"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 20 On page 4, line 13, after "before" delete "October" and insert "March"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 4, line 14, after "allocation" and before "to the" insert "for the next fiscal year"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 5, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:
- 25 "I. To effectuate the provisions of this Section, the Louisiana Board
- of Regents shall assist the department with information and documentation
- on training and education programs and institutions related to nursing and
- allied health professions and related matters."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 30 On page 5, delete lines 9 through 13 and insert the following:
- "Section 3. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2024; if vetoed
- by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall
- become effective on July 1, 2024, or on the day following such approval by
- the legislature, whichever is later."